The Equity Shares held by the Promoters, which are locked-in for a period of three years from the date
of Allotment in the Issue can be pledged with any scheduled commercial bank or public financial
institution as collateral security for loans granted by such banks or financial institutions, provided that
the pledge of the Equity Shares can be created when the loan has been granted by such banks or
financial institutions for financing one or more of the objects of the Issue and pledge of Equity Shares
is one of the terms of sanction of the loan.

The Equity Shares held by the Promoters which are locked-in for a period of one year from the date of
Allotment in the Issue can be pledged with any scheduled commercial bank or public financial
institution as collateral security for loans granted by such bank or financial institution, provided that
pledge of Equity Shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan.

5. The shareholding pattern

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company before the proposed Issue and as
adjusted for the Issue:

Pre-Issue Post-Issue#Shareholders
No. of Equity

Shares
Percentage No. of Equity

Shares
Percentage

Promoters (A)
Banwari Lal Mittal 10,814,400 56.00% 10,814,400 34.00%
Ravi Kant Sharma 876,800 4.54% 876,800 2.75%

Sub Total (A) 11,691,200 60.54% 11,691,200 36.75%

Promoter Group (B)
Abha Mittal 15,700 0.08% 15,700 0.05%
Bharati Sharma 323,200 1.67% 323,200 1.02%
LKPL 4,197,533 21.74% 4,197,533 13.20%
Ravi Kant Sharma jointly with Luv-Kush (as
Trustees of Microsec Vision Trust One)

1,200,000 6.22% 1,200,000 3.76%

Sub Total (B) 5,736,433 29.71% 5,736,433 18.03%

32

Pre-Issue Post-Issue#Shareholders
No. of Equity

Shares
Percentage No. of Equity

Shares
Percentage

Directors and Employees (C)
 Pankaj Harlalka, Manish Kumar Agarwal and
Giridhar Dhelia as trustees of Microsec Vision
( Employees) Trust

1,783,400 9.24% 1,783,400 5.61%

Sub Total (C) 1,783,400 9.24% 1,783,400 5.61%

Others (D) 99,467 0.51% 99,467 0.31%

Sub Total (D) 99,467 0.51% 99,467 0.31%

Public (Pursuant to the Issue) (E)  - - 12,500,000 39.30%

Sub Total (E) - - 12,500,000 39.30%

Total (A+B+C+D+E)  19,310,500 100.00% 31,810,500 100.00%

#Assuming none of the existing shareholders participate in the Issue.

6. Top Ten Shareholders:

The list of top ten shareholders of our Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them is as under:

(a) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:

S.
No.

Shareholder No. of Equity
Shares held

Percentage

1. Banwari Lal Mittal 10,814,400 56.00%

2. LKPL 4,197,533 21.74%
3. Pankaj Harlalka, Manish Kumar Agarwal and Giridhar

Dhelia as Trustees of Microsec Vision ( Employees) Trust
1,783,400 9.24%

4. Ravi Kant Sharma jointly with LKPL as Trustees of
Microsec Vision Trust One